The following exchange rates were used in preparing
the consolidated financial statements:

2020 2019

USD/EUR

Closing rate 0.815 0.893

Average rate 0.876 0.893

USD/MYR

Closing rate 4.037 4.142

Average rate 4.202 4.106

The Group also has currency exposures arising from
sales or purchases made when operating units under-
take transactions in currencies other than their func-
tional currencies.

Approximately 32% (2019: 25%) of the Group’s sales
and 51% (2019: 49%) of the costs are denominated in
currencies other than the functional currency of the
operating unit making the sales.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to
changes in fair value of monetary assets and liabilities
on the Group’s profit before tax to reasonably possible
changes in the USD/EUR and USD/MYR exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant and excluding effects
of foreign exchange related derivatives held. We have
also assessed that the sensitivity to changes in fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities to profit before tax is a
good approximation of the effect on equity of the Group
as the associated tax effect would not be significant.

USD/EUR Increase/(de-
crease) in EUR rate

Effect on profit
before tax

2020 5 % 346

-5 % (346)

2019 5 % (665)

-5 % 665

USD/MYR Increase/(de-
crease) in MYR rate

Effect on profit
before tax

2020 20 % 20,542

-20 % (20,542)

2019 20 % 15,757

-20 % (15,757)

The Group believes that a reasonably possible change
of other exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant, will not have a significant effect on the
Group’s profit before tax and on the Group’s equity.

The currency risk from translating foreign entities with
a functional currency that is different from the presen-
tation currency can be considered to be immaterial as it
relates to non-significant entities.

Credit risk
The Group’s primary risk credit risk concentrations
affecting financial assets are in respect of trade re-
ceivables (described in note 7.4), balances with related